7557959 L

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

95463285

DAMEN FEDERAL BANK FOR SAVINGS 5100 SOUTH DAMEN AVE. CHICAGO, IL. 60609

Loan Number: DR 10037-1

\$31.00

DEFT-UL KECUKUTHA \$10012 TRAB 5771 07717795 15:11:00

17003 ま ロゼニュータジーそるぎ2005

CHOK CODELLA MECURDER

ISPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA)

#### **MORTGAGE**

THIS MORTGACE ("Security Instrument") is given on July 17, 1995 The mortgagor is TERRANCE L. GORDON and LAURA GORDON, HIS WIFE

("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to

DAMEN FEDERAL BANK FOR SAVINO? which is organized and existing under the ideas of Illinois 5100 SOUTH DAMEN AVE., CHICAGO, LLANOIS 60609

, and whose address is

("Leader"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100

111,000.00 ). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as Dollars (U.S.\$ this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for months, payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on August 1, 2025 . This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with i terest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Lorrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in County, Illinois: COOK

LOT 27 IN JOHN C. DUFRAME COMPANY'S PALOS GARDENS A JUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 (EXCEPT SOUTH 150 ACRES) IN SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIPD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX # 23-11-415-011 4/9

which has the address of

9951 SOUTH 84TH AVENUE (Street)

PALOS HILLS IL 60465 [City]

Illinois

60465

("Property Address");

[Zip Code]

ILLINOIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

**SORWAYE** ITEM 1876 (9012)

BUX'333-C11

Form 3014 9/90

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all casements, appurtenances, and lixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is anencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Londor covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest: Prepayment and Late Charges. Horrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") for: (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien on the Property; (b) yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any; and (i) any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items." Lender may, at any time, called and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum amount a lender for a federally related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's escrow account under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq. ("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. If so, Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable have

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the escrow items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest or the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for an independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law pro ides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may so notify Borrower in writing, and, in such case Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender's sole discretion.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this Security Instrument.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by London under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the note.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributant to the Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

5. Hazard or Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazards, including floods or flooding, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender

JET PS

requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property in accordance with paragraph 7.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, flurrower stall give prompt notice to the insurance carries and Lender, Londor may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Horrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically familie and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically familie in Londer's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.

Unless Lender and Born wer otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly raycients referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition.

6. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application; Leaseholds, Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property vs fortower's principal residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in witing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's cource. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property Porrower shall be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding, whether civil or crimmal, is begun that in Lender's good feith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lorder's security interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's good faith determination, precludes forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other material impairment of the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender's security interest. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

7. Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. If Borrower fails to perform the commants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), then 'Lender may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may take action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

- 8. Martgage Insurance. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer approved by Lender. If substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect, Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain mortgage insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law.
- 9. Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.
  - 10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award of claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any Single Family -- Fannie Mae/Freddic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT -- Uniform Covenants 5/90 (page 3 of 6 pages)



condemnation or other ticking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in their of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender,

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to florrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is an inclosed by Horrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Horrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums seemed by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such payments.

- 11. Borrower Not Released; Furbiarance by Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Sorrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Lability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to plortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that For ower's consent.
- 13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a larm which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a dir or payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.
- 13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the 'roperty Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class me'; to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in mi. Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- 15. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.
  - 16. Borrower's Copy, Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.
- 17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, required immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of:(a) 5 days (or such other period as applicable law may

specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security Instrument; or (h) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions are that Horrowers (a) pays Londer all sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cares any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attoracys' fees; and (d) takes such action as Londer may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Leader's rights in the Property and Horrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) may be said one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law.

20. Hazardous Schate ces. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Lav commental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Legicer written notice of any investigation, claim, domand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Barrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: procline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 20, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

21. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default laws be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of e default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specifical in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without faither demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses in arred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21, including, buy not limited to, attorneys' fees and costs of title eviacace.

22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall re ease this Security Instrument

with charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

23. Waive of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

TG LG **)546328**:

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

100 mg

24. Riders to this Security Instrumen Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of this Secur [Check applicable box(es)]	coments of such such	rider shall be incorpora	tted late and shall amer	id and supplement
Adjustable Rate Rider	Condominiu	ım Rider	1-4 Family Rid	ur
Graduated Payment Rider	Planned Un	it Development Rider	Biweekly Payment Rider	
Balloon Rider	Rate Impro	vement Rider	Second Home	Rider
Other(s) [specify]				
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower acce any rider(s) executed by Borrower and reco Witnesses:		erms and covenants co	ntained in this Security l	nstrument and in
Q <sub>A</sub>	10	com Land	1	<b>(5.</b> 1)
9	TER	RANCE L. GORDO	ON A	-Borrower
	LAU	RA GORDON		-Borrower
STATE OF ILLINOIS, I. KENNETH D. VANEK	соок	County, a Notar	ss: ry Public in and for said	county and state,
do hereby certify that TERRANCE L.		AURA GORDON, to be the same persont		are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, app	eared before me this de	ay in person, and ackno	owle-ged that the	Y signed
and delivered the said instrument as	their	free and voluntary	act, for the uses and pur	rposes therein set
forth.			175.	
Given under my hand and official s	eal, this 17th	dayjof Ji	ly 1595	9
My Commission expires:		Lunek	41000	Notary Public
This instrument was prepared by  L. GORDON  (Name)  5100 SOUTH DAMEN AVENUE  (Address)		COPPECIAL SE KENNETH D. V Notary Public, State My Commission Bapi	ANTIK of Udnois	

CHICAGO

ILLINOIS 60609

This Home Equity Line of Cred's Mortgage is made this 29th day of JUNE, 1995, between the Mortgagor, CYNTHIA A. GULLY, N/K/A CYNTHIA A. ALLEN, MARRIED TO WILBERT ALLEN, JR. (herein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee, Harris Trust and Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation whose address is 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690 (herein "Lender").

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender have entered into a Harris Bank Home Equity Line of Credit Agreement and Disclosure Statement (the "Agreement") dated JUNE 29, 1995, pursuant to which Borrower may from time to time borrow from Lender sums which shall not in three agreement outstanding principal balance exceed \$19,000.00 the "Maximum Credit" plus interest. Interest on the sums in rrowed pursuant to the Agreement is payable at the rate and at the times provided for in the Agreement. After JUNE 29, 2000 (the "Expiration Date") all sums outstanding under the Agreement may be declared due and payable, together with interest thereon, unless Lender agrees to extend such Expiration Date. In any event, all amounts borrowed under the Agreement plus interest thereon must be repaid by JUNE 29, 2015 (the "Final Maturity Date").

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness incurred pursuant to the Agreement, with interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained herein and in the Agreement, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois:

LOT 25 IN BLOCK 1 IN BARTLETT'S LILYDALE PARK. A RESUBDIVISION OF LYTS 1 TO 24 IN BLOCK 1 AND LOTS 1 TO 24 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOPER'S SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 2/3 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, PANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 25-03-302-012

Which has the address of 9137 S. MICHIGAN AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60619 (herein "Property Address")

29 KB

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property, (or leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property."

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any mortgages, declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

Page Lof S

BOX 333-CTI

858 H6 5

59439856

95463286

#### COVENANTS

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest, Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness incurred pursuant to the Agreement, together with any fees and charges as provided in the Agreement.
- 2. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Agreement and paragraph 1 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of any advance made by Lender pursuant to this Agreement, then to interest, fees and charges payable pursuant to the Agreement, then to the principal amounts outstanding under the Agreement.
- J. Churges; Lee .. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, include all payments due under any mortgage disclosed by the title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property. Borrower shall, upon request of Lender, promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Mortgage, except for the tien of any mortgage disclosed by the title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property; provided, that Borrower shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, or shall in good faith contest such lien by, or defend enforcement of such tien in, legal pri ceedings which operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof.
- 4. Huzard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require; provided, that Lender shall not require that the amount of such coverage exceed that amount of coverage required to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage and any other mortgage on the Property.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums on assurance policies shall be paid in a timely manner.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Upon request of Lender, Borrowe, shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to resturation or repair of the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this wortgage is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible or if the security of this Mortgage would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of any payments due under the Agreement, or change the amount of such payment. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, all rights, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such sale or acquisition.

5. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Propeny and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or

planned unit development, the hy-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Mortgage, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Mortgage as if the rider were a part hereof.

6. Protection of Lender's Security. If Dorrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Morigage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, any proceeding brought by or on behalf of a prior mortgagee, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent, then Lender's option, apon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attorneys' fees and entry upon the Property to make repairs.

Any amounts disharsed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 6, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Bor ower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable to pon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof and shall bear interest from the date of disharsement at (a): rate payable from time to time on outstanding principal under the Agreement. Nothing contained in this paragraph Schall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 7. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrover notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 8. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in fieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. In the event of a total or partial taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with an excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed. Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Horrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of any payment due under the Agreement or change the amount of such payment.

- 9. Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of any other term of the Agreement or this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower anal, not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify any term of the Agreement or this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.
- 10. Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy under the Agreement or hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.
- 11. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Mortgage are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Mortgage or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.
- 12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several.

The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Mortgage are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpretor define the provisions hereof.

13. Notice, Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mottgage shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail, addressed to Borrower Page 3 of 5

at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be decided to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

- 14. Governing Law; Severability. This Mortgage shall be governed by the law of the State of Illinois. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Agreement conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Agreement which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of the Mortgage and the Agreement are declared to be severable.
- 15. Rurrower's Copy, Borrower shall be funnished a conformed copy of the Agreement and of this Morigage at the time of execution or after recordation bereof.
- 16. Revolving Credit Loan. This Mortgage is given to secure a revolving credit loan, unless and until pursuant to the Agreement such loan is converted to an installment loan, and shall secure not only presently existing indebtedness under the Agreement but also future advances, whether such advances are obligatory or to be made at the option of the Lender or obserwise, as are made within 20 years from the date hereof, to the same extent as if such future advances were made 6.9 the date of the execution of this Mortgage, although there may be no advance made at the time of execution of this Morga;; and although there may be no indebtedness secured hereby outstanding at the time any advance is made. The lien of this Mortgage shall be valid as to all indebtedness secured hereby, including future advances, from the time of its fruing for record in the recorder's or registrar's office of the county in which the Property is located. The total amount of indeb.ed/e s secured hereby may increase or decrease from time to time, but the total unpaid balance of indebtedness secured hereby (including disbursements which the Lender may make under this Mortgage, the Agreement, or any other doc iment with respect thereto) at any one time outstanding shall not exceed one hundred fifty percent of the Maximum Creek, plus interest thereon and any disbursements made for payment of taxes, special assessments or insurance on the Property and interest on such disbursements (all such indebtedness being hereinafter referred to as the "maximum amount securer" nereby"). This Mortgage shall be valid and have priority over all subsequent liens and encumbrances, including statut ry liens, excepting solely taxes and assessments levied on the Property, to the extent of the maximum amount secured her by.
- 17. Termination and Acceleration. Lender at its option of y terminate the availability of loans under the Agreement, declare all amounts owed by Borrower to Lender under the Agreement to be immediately due and payable, and enforce its rights under this Mortgage if (a) Borrower fails to make ray payment due under the Agreement secured by this Mortgage, (b) Borrower acts or fails to act in a way that adverse y affects any of the Lender's security for the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, or (c) any application or statement furnished by I orrower to the Lender is found to be materially false. The Lender's security shall be presumed to be adversely affected in (a) all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold, transferred, encumbered, or conveyed by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Mortgage, (b) Borrower defaults under any credit instrument or mortgage evidencing or securing an obligation whose lien has any priority over the lien created by this Mortgage (c) Borrower fails to comply with any covenant or agreement in this Mortgage or the Agreement. If it becomes necessary to foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees, and exists of documentary evidence abstracts and title reports.
- 18. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession.

  As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, and at any time prior to the expiration of any period of redemption following judicial sale, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage and termination of the Agreement Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Lender shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.

Waiver of Humestead, Borrower hereby waives all rights of homestead exemption in the Property. IN WITNESS WIBREROF, Borrower has executed this Mortgage
Capacion a fally
CYNTHIA A. GIVILLY Borrower
lynch allen
CYNTHIA A. ALLEN Borower
Wint ( Uly St.
WILDERT ALLEN, JR. (Signing solely to waive homesters/rights)
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF 1 SS
t. FYLYNNE CALLAWAY SHALL a Notary Public in and for said county and state, do hereby certify that CYNTIAPS & WILBERT ALLEN personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) Alle subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set furth.
Given under my hand and notarial seal, this
Folk ( 15 and 1) To 10/20/100
Notacy/Public  "OFFICIAL SEAL"  "OFFICIAL SEAL"  "Notary Public, State of Illinois (Notary Public, State of Illinois (My Commission Expires 10/27/98)  "My Commission Expires 10/27/98 (My Commission Expires 10/27/98)  "My Commission Expires 10/27/98 (My Commission Expires 10/27/98)  "My Commission Expires (1/2/1/40)  "This Instrument Prepared By:  Nancy M. Schneider - 111/LLW  111 West Monroe Street  Chicago, Illinois 60690
This Instrument Prepared By:
Nancy M. Schneider - 111/LLW 111 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60690

Page 5 of 5

R- 9/94 (HELC)

5943 9856